## **RESOLUTION NO...**

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH CORA TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY RESPONSE PROGRAM SERVICES TO VICTIMS OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, FOR THE TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$162,338

DECOLVED by the Decord of Consensions of the County of Con Motor Ctate

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, CORA has been providing victims and survivors of domestic violence with a complete range of prevention, education, and intervention services for over 30 years; and

WHEREAS, CORA's Emergency Response Program is the only program to collaborate with all law enforcement agencies within the San Mateo County, providing 24-hour telephone counseling support during or immediately following a 911 domestic violence disturbance call; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Domestic Violence Protocol for Law Enforcement, adopted in 2004, provides for notification to the Emergency Response Program when handling an incident involving any type of domestic violence; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to waive the Request for Proposals requirement since CORA is the only agency in the County that provides comprehensive services to victims and survivors of domestic violence; and

WHEREAS, both parties now wish to enter into an agreement to provide

Emergency Response Program Services for the term of July 1, 2019, through June 30,

2020, in an amount not to exceed \$162,338; and

**WHEREAS**, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the same.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the requirement for the Request for Proposals process is waived.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the President of the Board be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Sheriff or Sheriff's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*